

No. 15-488

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE ORTIZ,
AS NEXT FRIEND AND PARENT OF BABY I.O., A MINOR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
BY AND THROUGH EVANS ARMY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
AND VETERANS LEGAL INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURA RILEY
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
360 N. Sepulveda Blvd.
Suite 2070
El Segundo, CA 90245

DWIGHT STIRLING
VETERANS LEGAL
INSTITUTE
2100 N. Broadway
Suite 209
Santa Ana, CA 92706

RASHA GERGES SHIELDS
Counsel of Record
RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 243-2719
rgergesshields@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Overturn the <i>Feres</i> Doctrine	6
A. There Is No Textual Support For The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine	8
B. The Rationales Underpinning <i>Feres</i> Have Eroded.....	11
C. Decisions From Circuit Courts Reflect Confusion And Conflict In Applying <i>Feres</i>	15
II. This Case Presents An Optimal Vehicle For Limiting <i>Feres</i>	17
A. The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Is Overbroad.....	18
B. The Discriminatory And Arbitrary Nature Of The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Demonstrates That It Must Be Limited	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Can Be Limited To Injuries Sustained While A Service Member Was Acting Within The Scope Of His Or Her Military Responsibilities	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Appelhans v. United States</i> , 877 F.2d 309 (4th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 462 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16, 21
<i>Day v. Mass. Air. Nat’l Guard</i> , 167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999)	7, 16
<i>Del Rio v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 282 (11th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>France v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Hatzlachh Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 460 (1980).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Hinkie v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2731 (2013)	6
<i>Laswell v. Brown</i> , 683 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1982)	7, 19
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8, 15, 18, 19
<i>Major v. United States</i> , 835 F.2d 641 (6th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Minns v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Mossow v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1365 (8th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Purcell v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957).....	12
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 7, 16, 19
<i>Romero v. United States</i> , 954 F.2d 223 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17, 20
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Selbe v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1265 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	13
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tootle v. USDB Commandant</i> , 390 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954).....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	12, 14
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2674	9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2680	9, 10, 12, 15
Veterans' Benefit Act, 38 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	12, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Patricia Kime, <i>Law prevents some family members from suing the military</i> , Military Times (July 6, 2015).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jonathan Turley, <i>Pax Militaris: The Feres Doctrine and the Retention of Sovereign Immunity in the Military System of Governance</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2003)	14, 18
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
